## **Elections to the FLD Academic Senate**

Elections to the FLD AS are governed by the "FLD Election Rules" (the document is available on the FLD website under the "Academic Senate" tab). In connection with the expiring term of office of the current AS, the FLD AS announces elections for the new FLD AS for the term of office 2022–2025. Elections are held for two electorates: "academic staff" and "enrolled students". In accordance with the above-mentioned regulation, at the FLD AS meeting on 15 July 2022, a commission was elected composing of:

## • Elected electoral commission:

doc. Ing. Oto Nakládal, Ph.D. (chairman)
e-mail: nakladal@fld.czu.cz
e-mail: lowe@fld.czu.cz

Ing. Jaromír Bláha
e-mail: <u>blahajaromir@fld.czu.cz</u>
Ing. Anna Herrová
e-mail: <u>herrova@fld.czu.cz</u>

## Schedule, course, and organization of elections:

- 15.7. Announcement of elections to FLD AS.
- **26.9.-30.9. Nominating candidates for FLD AS**. The electoral commission will receive candidates every working day during the specified period between 10:15 and 12:15 in room DP410. For candidates from the "enrolled students" electorate, state the name, surname, year, and study programme. For candidates from the "academic staff" electorate, state only the first name and surname.
- **4.10.-6.10. Obtaining consent for candidacy for FLD AS**. Information that candidates have been nominated to FLD AS will be sent to candidates via their student and work emails on 3.10. The candidate confirms his/her consent for the candidacy in person between 4 and 6 October in room DP410, between 11:00 and 12:00.
- 7.10. Publication of the list of candidates.
- 19.10.-20.10. Elections to FLD AS. The elections will take place on 19 and 20 October between 10:15 and 12:45 in room DP410. Ballots with the names of all candidates in alphabetical order and brief information on how to edit the ballot will be issued by members of the electoral commission to eligible voters immediately before the election. After presenting a valid identity document, members of the electoral commission mark the voting member of the academic community in the voter list and issue them a ballot. After editing, the commission will allow the voter to cast the ballot into the ballot box.
- 21.10. Publication of the FLD AS election results.

Prague, 15.7.2022

doc. Ing. Oto Nakládal, Ph.D., Chairman of FLD AS, Chairman of the electoral commission